



**WARNING! Use personal protective equipment.
Follow the instruction.**

This manual covers three WerkFix Kraft brush sets:



134.001.601 — 6-piece
cleaning brush set with soft
bristles (white)



134.004.601 — 6-piece
cleaning brush set with
medium bristles (blue)



134.006.601 — 6-piece
cleaning brush set with hard
bristles (black)

1. Purpose

WerkFix Kraft cleaning brush sets are designed for cleaning metal, plastic, ceramic, and other hard surfaces. They are used to remove dirt, rust, paint, and other contaminants. Each set of brushes differs in the stiffness of the bristles:

- **Soft bristles (white)** — for delicate cleaning.
- **Medium bristles (blue)** — for universal cleaning.
- **Hard bristles (black)** — for intensive cleaning and removing tough contaminants.

2. Key specifications

WerkFix Kraft brush sets include 6 different brushes and a bit extender. The brushes are made of durable polypropylene, making them wear-resistant and long-lasting. They are compatible with drills and screwdrivers, thanks to a hexagonal shank.

The set includes:

1. **Flat brush 5.1 cm** — for precise cleaning of small areas.
2. **Flat brush 10.2 cm** — for cleaning medium-sized surfaces.
3. **Flat brush 12.7 cm** — for working with large flat surfaces.
4. **Half-round brush 13.8 cm** — for cleaning corners and rounded surfaces.
5. **Disc brush 8.3 cm** — for processing curved or complex surfaces.
6. **Bit extender 15 cm** — for working in hard-to-reach places.

Differences between sets:

- **Item 134.001.601** — soft bristles (white) for delicate cleaning.
- **Item 134.004.601** — medium bristles (blue) for universal cleaning.
- **Item 134.006.601** — hard bristles (black) for intensive cleaning and removing tough contaminants.

3. Safety precautions when using the tool

- 3.1 Wear a respirator to protect your respiratory system from dust and fine particles.
 - 3.2 Always use safety glasses to prevent particles and sparks from entering your eyes.
 - 3.3 If necessary, wear a face shield for additional facial protection.
 - 3.4 Wear protective clothing, including gloves, a long-sleeved jacket, and an apron, to protect your skin from sparks and hot particles.
 - 3.5 Keep the workspace clean. Regularly remove chips, dust, and other debris.
 - 3.6 Always inspect the brush for damage or wear before starting work. Do not use damaged tools.
 - 3.7 Avoid applying excessive pressure to the brush. Allow the tool to work at its optimal speed.
 - 3.8 Always keep hands and clothing away from the moving parts of the tool.
 - 3.9 Ensure no bystanders (especially children) are present during operation.
 - 3.10 Not intended for use by children.
 - 3.11 Hold the tool firmly during operation.
 - 3.12 If the tool has sustained physical damage, deformation, or wear during use, further operation may result in injury. Such a tool should not be used further.
 - 3.13 Improper use of the tool can lead to injuries to the hands, eyes, face, or other body parts.
- The company is not responsible for misuse of the tool, use of a damaged or worn tool, or using the tool for purposes other than intended.
- Remember to follow these safety measures to prevent injuries and maintain a safe working environment.

4. Preparing the tool for work

1. Choose the brush according to the type of dirt.
2. Attach the brush to the tool.
3. Inspect the brush for damage.
4. Adjust the tool to the optimal speed for the selected brush.

5. Usage

1. Start work at low speed and gradually increase the speed.
2. Apply minimal pressure to the surface.
3. Turn off the tool before replacing the brush or inspecting results.

TAVIALO UG

Immentalstr. 50, 79104 Freiburg, Germany
info@tavialo.de, <https://www.tavialo.de>

6. Tool maintenance

1. Clean the brushes after each use.
2. Regularly inspect brushes for wear and replace them if necessary.
3. Allow the brushes to dry before storing them.

7. Storage and transportation

1. Store the brushes in a dry place, protected from moisture.
2. Use the original packaging or special containers for storage.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the product and its packaging in accordance with national regulations.

DE: GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG



**ACHTUNG! Persönliche Schutzausrüstung verwenden.
Anweisungen befolgen.**

Dieses Handbuch umfasst drei WerkFix Kraft Bürstensets:



134.001.601 — 6-teiliges Reinigungsbürstenset mit weichen Borsten (weiß).



134.004.601 — 6-teiliges Reinigungsbürstenset mit mittelharten Borsten (blau).



134.006.601 — 6-teiliges Reinigungsbürstenset mit harten Borsten (schwarz).

1. Zweck

WerkFix Kraft Reinigungsbürstensets sind für die Reinigung von Metall-, Kunststoff-, Keramik- und anderen harten Oberflächen bestimmt. Sie werden verwendet, um Schmutz, Rost, Farbe und andere Verunreinigungen zu entfernen. Jedes Bürstenset unterscheidet sich in der Steifigkeit der Borsten:

- **Weiche Borsten (weiß)** — für sanfte Reinigung.
- **Mittlere Borsten (blau)** — für universelle Reinigung.
- **Harte Borsten (schwarz)** — für intensive Reinigung und Entfernung hartnäckiger Verunreinigungen.

2. Hauptspezifikationen

WerkFix Kraft Bürstensets umfassen 6 verschiedene Bürsten und einen Bit-Verlängerer. Die Bürsten bestehen aus strapazierfähigem Polypropylen, was sie verschleißfest und langlebig macht. Sie sind mit Bohrmaschinen und Schraubendrehern kompatibel und verfügen über einen sechseckigen Schaft.

Das Set beinhaltet:

1. **Flachbürste 5,1 cm** — für präzise Reinigung kleiner Flächen.
2. **Flachbürste 10,2 cm** — zur Reinigung mittelgroßer Flächen.
3. **Flachbürste 12,7 cm** — zur Bearbeitung großer, flacher Oberflächen.
4. **Halbrundbürste 13,8 cm** — zur Reinigung von Ecken und abgerundeten Flächen.

5. **Scheibenbürste 8,3 cm** — zur Bearbeitung gekrümmter oder komplexer Flächen.
6. **Bit-Verlängerer 15 cm** — für Arbeiten in schwer zugänglichen Bereichen.

Unterschiede zwischen den Sets:

- **Artikel 134.001.601** — weiche Borsten (weiß) für sanfte Reinigung.
- **Artikel 134.004.601** — mittlere Borsten (blau) für universelle Reinigung.
- **Artikel 134.006.601** — harte Borsten (schwarz) für intensive Reinigung und Entfernung hartnäckiger Verunreinigungen.

3. Sicherheitsvorkehrungen bei der Verwendung des Werkzeugs

1. 3.1 Tragen Sie einen Atemschutz, um Ihre Atemwege vor Staub und feinen Partikeln zu schützen.
2. 3.2 Verwenden Sie immer eine Schutzbrille, um zu verhindern, dass Partikel und Funken in die Augen gelangen.
3. 3.3 Falls erforderlich, tragen Sie einen Gesichtsschutz für zusätzlichen Gesichtsschutz.
- 3.4 Tragen Sie Schutzkleidung, einschließlich Handschuhe, eine Jacke mit langen Ärmeln und eine Schutzschürze, um Ihre Haut vor Funken und heißen Partikeln zu schützen.
- 3.5 Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber. Entfernen Sie regelmäßig Späne, Staub und andere Rückstände.
- 3.6 Überprüfen Sie immer die Bürste auf Beschädigungen oder Abnutzung, bevor Sie mit der Arbeit beginnen. Verwenden Sie keine beschädigten Werkzeuge.
- 3.7 Vermeiden Sie übermäßigen Druck auf die Bürste. Lassen Sie das Werkzeug mit optimaler Geschwindigkeit arbeiten.
- 3.8 Halten Sie Hände und Kleidung immer von den beweglichen Teilen des Werkzeugs fern.
- 3.9 Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich während des Betriebs keine unbeteiligten Personen (insbesondere Kinder) in der Nähe befinden.
- 3.10 Nicht für die Verwendung durch Kinder geeignet.
- 3.11 Halten Sie das Werkzeug während des Betriebs fest.
- 3.12 Wenn das Werkzeug während der Verwendung physische Schäden, Verformungen oder Abnutzung aufweist, kann die weitere Verwendung zu

TAVIALO UG

Immentalstr. 50, 79104 Freiburg, Germany
info@tavialo.de, <https://www.tavialo.de>

Verletzungen führen. Ein solches Werkzeug sollte nicht weiterverwendet werden.

3.13 Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch des Werkzeugs kann zu Verletzungen an Händen, Augen, Gesicht oder anderen Körperteilen führen.

Das Unternehmen haftet nicht für die falsche Verwendung des Werkzeugs, die Verwendung eines beschädigten oder abgenutzten Werkzeugs oder die Verwendung des Werkzeugs für andere Zwecke als die vorgesehenen.

Denken Sie daran, diese Sicherheitsvorkehrungen zu beachten, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden und ein sicheres Arbeitsumfeld zu schaffen.

4. Vorbereitung des Werkzeugs für die Arbeit

1. Wählen Sie die Bürste entsprechend der Art der Verschmutzung.
2. Befestigen Sie die Bürste am Werkzeug.
3. Überprüfen Sie die Bürste auf Beschädigungen.
4. Passen Sie die Geschwindigkeit des Werkzeugs an die ausgewählte Bürste an.

5. Verwendung

1. Beginnen Sie die Arbeit bei niedriger Geschwindigkeit und erhöhen Sie die Geschwindigkeit schrittweise.
2. Üben Sie minimalen Druck auf die Oberfläche aus.
3. Schalten Sie das Werkzeug aus, bevor Sie die Bürste wechseln oder das Ergebnis überprüfen.

6. Wartung des Werkzeugs

1. Reinigen Sie die Bürsten nach jedem Gebrauch.
2. Überprüfen Sie die Bürsten regelmäßig auf Abnutzung und ersetzen Sie sie bei Bedarf.
3. Lassen Sie die Bürsten trocknen, bevor Sie sie lagern.

7. Lagerung und Transport

1. Lagern Sie die Bürsten an einem trockenen Ort, der vor Feuchtigkeit geschützt ist.
2. Verwenden Sie die Originalverpackung oder spezielle Behälter zur Aufbewahrung.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt und seine Verpackung gemäß den nationalen Vorschriften.

FR: MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR



ATTENTION ! Utilisez un équipement de protection individuelle. Suivez les instructions.

Ce manuel couvre trois ensembles de brosses WerkFix Kraft :



134.001.601 — Ensemble de 6 brosses de nettoyage à poils doux (blanc).



134.004.601 — Ensemble de 6 brosses de nettoyage à poils moyens (bleu).



134.006.601 — Ensemble de 6 brosses de nettoyage à poils durs (noir).

1. Objectif

Les ensembles de brosses de nettoyage WerkFix Kraft sont conçus pour nettoyer des surfaces métalliques, plastiques, céramiques et autres surfaces dures. Elles sont utilisées pour éliminer la saleté, la rouille, la peinture et d'autres contaminants. Chaque ensemble de brosses se distingue par la dureté des poils :

- **Poils doux (blanc)** — pour un nettoyage délicat.
- **Poils moyens (bleu)** — pour un nettoyage universel.

- **Poils durs (noir)** — pour un nettoyage intensif et l'élimination des contaminants tenaces.

2. Caractéristiques principales

Les ensembles de brosses WerkFix Kraft incluent 6 brosses différentes et un rallongeur de mèche. Les brosses sont en polypropylène durable, ce qui les rend résistantes à l'usure et durables. Elles sont compatibles avec des perceuses et des tournevis grâce à une tige hexagonale.

L'ensemble comprend :

1. **Brosse plate 5,1 cm** — pour un nettoyage précis des petites surfaces.
2. **Brosse plate 10,2 cm** — pour nettoyer des surfaces de taille moyenne.
3. **Brosse plate 12,7 cm** — pour travailler sur de grandes surfaces plates.
4. **Brosse demi-ronde 13,8 cm** — pour nettoyer les coins et les surfaces arrondies.
5. **Brosse disque 8,3 cm** — pour traiter des surfaces courbes ou complexes.
6. **Rallongeur de mèche 15 cm** — pour travailler dans des endroits difficiles d'accès.

Différences entre les ensembles :

- **Article 134.001.601** — poils doux (blanc) pour un nettoyage délicat.
- **Article 134.004.601** — poils moyens (bleu) pour un nettoyage universel.
- **Article 134.006.601** — poils durs (noir) pour un nettoyage intensif et l'élimination des contaminants tenaces.

TAVIALO UG

Immentalstr. 50, 79104 Freiburg, Germany
info@tavialo.de, <https://www.tavialo.de>

3. Précautions de sécurité lors de l'utilisation de l'outil

- 3.1 Portez un masque respiratoire pour protéger vos voies respiratoires contre la poussière et les particules fines.
 - 3.2 Portez toujours des lunettes de protection pour éviter que des particules et des étincelles n'entrent dans vos yeux.
 - 3.3 Si nécessaire, portez un écran facial pour une protection supplémentaire du visage.
 - 3.4 Portez des vêtements de protection, y compris des gants, une veste à manches longues et un tablier de protection, pour protéger votre peau contre les étincelles et les particules chaudes.
 - 3.5 Gardez la zone de travail propre. Retirez régulièrement les copeaux, la poussière et autres déchets.
 - 3.6 Vérifiez toujours la brosse avant de commencer à travailler pour détecter tout dommage ou signe d'usure. N'utilisez pas d'outils endommagés.
 - 3.7 Évitez d'exercer une pression excessive sur la brosse. Laissez l'outil fonctionner à une vitesse optimale.
 - 3.8 Gardez toujours vos mains et vos vêtements à l'écart des pièces mobiles de l'outil.
 - 3.9 Assurez-vous qu'aucune personne étrangère (en particulier des enfants) ne se trouve à proximité pendant l'utilisation.
 - 3.10 Non destiné à être utilisé par des enfants.
 - 3.11 Tenez fermement l'outil pendant son utilisation.
 - 3.12 Si l'outil a subi des dommages physiques, une déformation ou de l'usure pendant son utilisation, une utilisation ultérieure peut entraîner des blessures. Cet outil ne doit plus être utilisé.
 - 3.13 Une mauvaise utilisation de l'outil peut entraîner des blessures aux mains, aux yeux, au visage ou à d'autres parties du corps.
- L'entreprise décline toute responsabilité en cas d'utilisation incorrecte de l'outil, d'utilisation d'un outil endommagé ou usé, ou d'utilisation de l'outil à des fins non prévues.

Veillez à suivre ces mesures de sécurité pour éviter les blessures et créer un environnement de travail sûr.

4. Préparation de l'outil avant le travail

1. Choisissez la brosse en fonction du type de saleté.
2. Fixez la brosse à l'outil.
3. Inspectez la brosse pour détecter tout dommage.
4. Réglez l'outil à la vitesse optimale pour la brosse sélectionnée.

5. Utilisation

1. Commencez à travailler à basse vitesse et augmentez progressivement la vitesse.
2. Appliquez une pression minimale sur la surface.
3. Éteignez l'outil avant de remplacer la brosse ou d'inspecter les résultats.

6. Entretien de l'outil

1. Nettoyez les brosses après chaque utilisation.
2. Inspectez régulièrement les brosses pour détecter toute usure et remplacez-les si nécessaire.
3. Laissez les brosses sécher avant de les stocker.

7. Stockage et transport

1. Rangez les brosses dans un endroit sec, à l'abri de l'humidité.
2. Utilisez l'emballage d'origine ou des conteneurs spéciaux pour le stockage.

8. Élimination

Éliminez le produit et son emballage conformément aux réglementations nationales.

IT: MANUALE D'USO



ATTENZIONE! Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione individuale. Seguire le istruzioni.

Questo manuale copre tre set di spazzole WerkFix Kraft:



134.001.601 — Set di 6 spazzole per la pulizia con setole morbide (bianche).



134.004.601 — Set di 6 spazzole per la pulizia con setole medie (blu)..



134.006.601 — Set di 6 spazzole per la pulizia con setole rigide (nere).

1. Scopo

I set di spazzole per la pulizia WerkFix Kraft sono progettati per pulire superfici metalliche, plastiche, ceramiche e altre superfici dure. Sono utilizzati per rimuovere sporco, ruggine, vernice e altri contaminanti. Ogni set di spazzole si distingue per la rigidità delle setole:

- **Setole morbide (bianche)** — per pulizie delicate.
- **Setole medie (blu)** — per una pulizia universale.

TAVIALO UG

Immentalstr. 50, 79104 Freiburg, Germany
info@tavialo.de, <https://www.tavialo.de>

- **Setole rigide (nere)** — per una pulizia intensiva e la rimozione di contaminanti ostinati.

2. Specifiche principali

I set di spazzole WerkFix Kraft includono 6 spazzole diverse e un estensore per bit. Le spazzole sono realizzate in polipropilene resistente, che le rende durevoli e resistenti all'usura. Sono compatibili con trapani e cacciaviti grazie a un attacco esagonale.

Il set comprende:

1. **Spazzola piatta 5,1 cm** — per una pulizia precisa di piccole aree.
2. **Spazzola piatta 10,2 cm** — per la pulizia di superfici di medie dimensioni.
3. **Spazzola piatta 12,7 cm** — per lavorare su superfici piane di grandi dimensioni.
4. **Spazzola semicircolare 13,8 cm** — per pulire angoli e superfici arrotondate.
5. **Spazzola a disco 8,3 cm** — per trattare superfici curve o complesse.
6. **Estensore per bit 15 cm** — per lavorare in luoghi difficili da raggiungere.

Differenze tra i set:

- **Articolo 134.001.601** — setole morbide (bianche) per pulizie delicate.
- **Articolo 134.004.601** — setole medie (blu) per una pulizia universale.
- **Articolo 134.006.601** — setole rigide (nere) per una pulizia intensiva e la rimozione di contaminanti ostinati.

3. Precauzioni di sicurezza durante l'uso dell'attrezzo

- 3.1 Indossare un respiratore per proteggere le vie respiratorie da polvere e particelle fini.
- 3.2 Utilizzare sempre occhiali di protezione per evitare che particelle e scintille entrino negli occhi.
- 3.3 Se necessario, indossare una visiera protettiva per una protezione aggiuntiva del viso.
- 3.4 Indossare indumenti protettivi, compresi guanti, giacca a maniche lunghe e grembiule protettivo, per proteggere la pelle da scintille e particelle calde.
- 3.5 Mantenere pulita l'area di lavoro. Rimuovere regolarmente trucioli, polvere e altri detriti.
- 3.6 Controllare sempre la spazzola per eventuali danni o segni di usura prima di iniziare il lavoro. Non utilizzare strumenti danneggiati.
- 3.7 Evitare di esercitare una pressione eccessiva sulla spazzola. Lasciare che lo strumento funzioni alla velocità ottimale.
- 3.8 Tenere sempre le mani e i vestiti lontani dalle parti in movimento dello strumento.
- 3.9 Assicurarsi che non vi siano persone estranee (soprattutto bambini) nelle vicinanze durante l'uso.
- 3.10 Non destinato all'uso da parte di bambini.
- 3.11 Tenere saldamente lo strumento durante l'uso.
- 3.12 Se lo strumento ha subito danni fisici, deformazioni o usura durante l'uso, un ulteriore utilizzo potrebbe causare lesioni. Tale strumento non deve più essere utilizzato.
- 3.13 Un uso improprio dello strumento può causare lesioni alle mani, agli occhi, al viso o ad altre parti del corpo.

L'azienda non è responsabile per l'uso improprio dello strumento, l'uso di uno strumento danneggiato o usurato o l'uso dello strumento per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.

Assicurarsi di seguire queste misure di sicurezza per evitare lesioni e creare un ambiente di lavoro sicuro.

4. Preparazione dell'attrezzo per il lavoro

1. Scegliere la spazzola in base al tipo di sporco.
2. Fissare la spazzola all'attrezzo.
3. Ispezionare la spazzola per verificare eventuali danni.
4. Regolare l'attrezzo alla velocità ottimale per la spazzola selezionata.

5. Utilizzo

1. Iniziare a lavorare a bassa velocità e aumentare gradualmente la velocità.
2. Applicare una pressione minima sulla superficie.
3. Spegnerlo l'attrezzo prima di sostituire la spazzola o controllare i risultati.

6. Manutenzione dell'attrezzo

1. Pulire le spazzole dopo ogni utilizzo.
2. Ispezionare regolarmente le spazzole per verificare l'usura e sostituirle se necessario.
3. Lasciare asciugare le spazzole prima di riporle.

7. Conservazione e trasporto

1. Conservare le spazzole in un luogo asciutto, protetto dall'umidità.
2. Utilizzare l'imballaggio originale o contenitori speciali per la conservazione.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il prodotto e il suo imballaggio in conformità con le normative nazionali.

ES: MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES



**¡ADVERTENCIA! Utilice equipo de protección personal.
Siga las instrucciones.**

Este manual cubre tres sets de cepillos WerkFix Kraft:



134.001.601 — Set de 6 cepillos de limpieza con cerdas suaves (blanco).



134.004.601 — Set de 6 cepillos de limpieza con cerdas medianas (azul).



134.006.601 — Set de 6 cepillos de limpieza con cerdas duras (negro).

1. Propósito

Los sets de cepillos de limpieza WerkFix Kraft están diseñados para limpiar superficies metálicas, plásticas, cerámicas y otras superficies duras. Se utilizan para eliminar suciedad, óxido, pintura y otros contaminantes. Cada set de cepillos se distingue por la rigidez de las cerdas:

- **Cerdas suaves (blanco)** — para una limpieza delicada.
- **Cerdas medianas (azul)** — para una limpieza universal.
- **Cerdas duras (negro)** — para una limpieza intensiva y la eliminación de contaminantes difíciles.

2. Especificaciones clave

Los sets de cepillos WerkFix Kraft incluyen 6 cepillos diferentes y un extensor de broca. Los cepillos están hechos de polipropileno duradero, lo que los hace resistentes al desgaste y de larga duración. Son compatibles con taladros y destornilladores gracias a un vástago hexagonal.

El set incluye:

1. **Cepillo plano 5,1 cm** — para una limpieza precisa de áreas pequeñas.
2. **Cepillo plano 10,2 cm** — para limpiar superficies medianas.
3. **Cepillo plano 12,7 cm** — para trabajar en superficies planas grandes.
4. **Cepillo semicircular 13,8 cm** — para limpiar esquinas y superficies redondeadas.
5. **Cepillo de disco 8,3 cm** — para tratar superficies curvas o complejas.
6. **Extensor de broca 15 cm** — para trabajar en lugares de difícil acceso.

Diferencias entre los sets:

- **Artículo 134.001.601** — cerdas suaves (blanco) para una limpieza delicada.
- **Artículo 134.004.601** — cerdas medianas (azul) para una limpieza universal.
- **Artículo 134.006.601** — cerdas duras (negro) para una limpieza intensiva y la eliminación de contaminantes difíciles.

3. Precauciones de seguridad al usar la herramienta

- 3.1 Use un respirador para proteger sus vías respiratorias del polvo y las partículas finas.
- 3.2 Use siempre gafas de protección para evitar que partículas y chispas entren en los ojos.
- 3.3 Si es necesario, use un protector facial para protección adicional del rostro.
- 3.4 Use ropa de protección, incluidos guantes, una chaqueta de manga larga y un delantal protector, para proteger su piel de las chispas y las partículas calientes.
- 3.5 Mantenga limpia la zona de trabajo. Retire regularmente las virutas, el polvo y otros residuos.
- 3.6 Siempre inspeccione el cepillo en busca de daños o desgaste antes de comenzar a trabajar. No utilice herramientas dañadas.
- 3.7 Evite aplicar una presión excesiva sobre el cepillo. Deje que la herramienta funcione a su velocidad óptima.
- 3.8 Mantenga siempre las manos y la ropa alejadas de las partes móviles de la herramienta.
- 3.9 Asegúrese de que no haya personas ajenas (especialmente niños) presentes durante el funcionamiento.
- 3.10 No apto para ser utilizado por niños.
- 3.11 Sostenga la herramienta con firmeza durante su uso.
- 3.12 Si la herramienta ha sufrido daños físicos, deformaciones o desgaste durante el uso, su uso posterior puede causar lesiones. No se debe seguir utilizando dicha herramienta.
- 3.13 El uso inadecuado de la herramienta puede causar lesiones en las manos, los ojos, el rostro o en otras partes del cuerpo. La empresa no se hace responsable por el uso indebido de la herramienta, el uso de una herramienta dañada o desgastada, o el uso de la herramienta para fines no previstos. Recuerde seguir estas medidas de seguridad para evitar lesiones y crear un entorno de trabajo seguro.

4. Preparación de la herramienta para el trabajo

1. Elija el cepillo según el tipo de suciedad.
2. Fije el cepillo a la herramienta.
3. Inspeccione el cepillo para detectar daños.
4. Ajuste la herramienta a la velocidad óptima para el cepillo seleccionado.

TAVIALO UG

Immentalstr. 50, 79104 Freiburg, Germany
info@tavialo.de, <https://www.tavialo.de>

5. Uso

1. Comience a trabajar a baja velocidad y aumente gradualmente la velocidad.
2. Aplique una presión mínima en la superficie.
3. Apague la herramienta antes de reemplazar el cepillo o inspeccionar los resultados.

6. Mantenimiento de la herramienta

1. Limpie los cepillos después de cada uso.
2. Inspeccione regularmente los cepillos para detectar desgaste y reemplácelos si es necesario.

3. Deje que los cepillos se sequen antes de almacenarlos.

7. Almacenamiento y transporte

1. Almacene los cepillos en un lugar seco, protegido de la humedad.
2. Utilice el embalaje original o contenedores especiales para el almacenamiento.

8. Eliminación

Deseche el producto y su embalaje de acuerdo con las normativas nacionales.

NL: GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING



WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen. Volg de instructies.

Deze handleiding dekt drie WerkFix Kraft borstelsets:



134.001.601 — 6-delige reinigingsborstelset met zachte borstelharen (wit).



134.004.601 — 6-delige reinigingsborstelset met middelharde borstelharen (blauw).



134.006.601 — 6-delige reinigingsborstelset met harde borstelharen (zwart).

1. Doel

WerkFix Kraft reinigingsborstelsets zijn ontworpen voor het reinigen van metalen, kunststof, keramiek en andere harde oppervlakken. Ze worden gebruikt om vuil, roest, verf en andere verontreinigingen te verwijderen. Elke borstelset verschilt in de hardheid van de borstelharen:

- **Zachte borstelharen (wit)** — voor delicate reiniging.
- **Middelharde borstelharen (blauw)** — voor universele reiniging.
- **Harde borstelharen (zwart)** — voor intensieve reiniging en het verwijderen van hardnekkige verontreinigingen.

2. Belangrijke specificaties

WerkFix Kraft borstelsets bevatten 6 verschillende borstels en een bitverlenging. De borstels zijn gemaakt van duurzaam polypropyleen, waardoor ze slijtvast en duurzaam zijn. Ze zijn compatibel met boren en schroevendraaiers dankzij een zeskantschacht.

De set bevat:

1. **Platte borstel 5,1 cm** — voor nauwkeurige reiniging van kleine oppervlakken.
2. **Platte borstel 10,2 cm** — voor het reinigen van middelgrote oppervlakken.
3. **Platte borstel 12,7 cm** — voor het werken op grote, platte oppervlakken.
4. **Halfronde borstel 13,8 cm** — voor het reinigen van hoeken en afgeronde oppervlakken.
5. **Schijfborstel 8,3 cm** — voor het bewerken van gebogen of complexe oppervlakken.
6. **Bitverlenging 15 cm** — voor het werken op moeilijk bereikbare plaatsen.

Verschillen tussen de sets:

- **Artikel 134.001.601** — zachte borstelharen (wit) voor delicate reiniging.
- **Artikel 134.004.601** — middelharde borstelharen (blauw) voor universele reiniging.
- **Artikel 134.006.601** — harde borstelharen (zwart) voor intensieve reiniging en het verwijderen van hardnekkige verontreinigingen.

3. Veiligheidsmaatregelen bij het gebruik van het gereedschap

- 3.1 Draag een ademhalingsmasker om uw luchtwegen te beschermen tegen stof en fijne deeltjes.
- 3.2 Draag altijd een veiligheidsbril om te voorkomen dat deeltjes en vonken in de ogen terechtkomen.
- 3.3 Indien nodig, draag een gezichtsbescherming voor extra bescherming van het gezicht.
- 3.4 Draag beschermende kleding, waaronder handschoenen, een jas met lange mouwen en een beschermend schort, om de huid te beschermen tegen vonken en hete deeltjes.
- 3.5 Houd de werkplek schoon. Verwijder regelmatig spaanders, stof en ander afval.
- 3.6 Controleer altijd de borstel op beschadigingen of slijtage voordat u begint te werken. Gebruik geen beschadigde gereedschappen.
- 3.7 Vermijd overmatige druk op de borstel. Laat het gereedschap werken met de optimale snelheid.

TAVIALO UG

Immentalstr. 50, 79104 Freiburg, Germany
info@tavialo.de, <https://www.tavialo.de>

3.8 Houd altijd handen en kleding uit de buurt van bewegende delen van het gereedschap.

3.9 Zorg ervoor dat er tijdens het gebruik geen andere personen (vooral kinderen) aanwezig zijn.

3.10 Niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen.

3.11 Houd het gereedschap stevig vast tijdens gebruik.

3.12 Als het gereedschap tijdens gebruik fysieke schade, vervorming of slijtage heeft opgelopen, kan verder gebruik leiden tot letsel. Een dergelijk gereedschap mag niet verder worden gebruikt.

3.13 Onjuist gebruik van het gereedschap kan leiden tot verwondingen aan handen, ogen, gezicht of andere delen van het lichaam.

Het bedrijf is niet verantwoordelijk voor onjuist gebruik van het gereedschap, het gebruik van een beschadigd of versleten gereedschap, of voor het gebruik van het gereedschap voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor het is bedoeld.

Denk eraan om deze veiligheidsmaatregelen te volgen om letsel te voorkomen en een veilige werkomgeving te creëren.

4. Voorbereiding van het gereedschap voor gebruik

1. Kies de borstel op basis van het soort vuil.
2. Bevestig de borstel aan het gereedschap.
3. Inspecteer de borstel op schade.

4. Pas de snelheid van het gereedschap aan op de geselecteerde borstel.

5. Gebruik

1. Begin met werken op lage snelheid en verhoog de snelheid geleidelijk.
2. Oefen minimale druk uit op het oppervlak.
3. Schakel het gereedschap uit voordat u de borstel vervangt of het resultaat inspecteert.

6. Onderhoud van het gereedschap

1. Reinig de borstels na elk gebruik.
2. Controleer de borstels regelmatig op slijtage en vervang ze indien nodig.
3. Laat de borstels drogen voordat u ze opbergt.

7. Opslag en transport

1. Bewaar de borstels op een droge plaats, beschermd tegen vocht.
2. Gebruik de originele verpakking of speciale containers voor opslag.

8. Verwijdering

Verwijder het product en de verpakking in overeenstemming met de nationale voorschriften.

SE: ANVÄNDARMANUAL



VARNING! Använd personlig skyddsutrustning. Följ instruktionerna.

Denna manual täcker tre borstsatsar från WerkFix Kraft:



134.001.601 — 6-delad rengöringsborstsats med mjuka borststrån (vit).



134.004.601 — 6-delad rengöringsborstsats med medelhårda borststrån (blå).



134.006.601 — 6-delad rengöringsborstsats med hårda borststrån (svart).

- **Mjuka borststrån (vit)** — för skonsam rengöring.
- **Medelhårda borststrån (blå)** — för allmän rengöring.
- **Hårda borststrån (svart)** — för intensiv rengöring och borttagning av envisa föroreningar.

2. Huvudsakliga specifikationer

WerkFix Krafts borstsatsar inkluderar 6 olika borstar och en bitförlängare. Borstarna är tillverkade av hållbar polypropen, vilket gör dem slitstarka och långlivade. De är kompatibla med bormaskiner och skruvdragare tack vare en sexkantig skaft.

Setet inkluderar:

1. **Platt borste 5,1 cm** — för noggrann rengöring av små ytor.
2. **Platt borste 10,2 cm** — för rengöring av medelstora ytor.
3. **Platt borste 12,7 cm** — för arbete på stora plana ytor.
4. **Halvrund borste 13,8 cm** — för rengöring av hörn och rundade ytor.
5. **Skivborste 8,3 cm** — för bearbetning av böjda eller komplexa ytor.
6. **Bitförlängare 15 cm** — för arbete på svåråtkomliga ställen.

Skilnader mellan seten:

- **Artikel 134.001.601** — mjuka borststrån (vit) för skonsam rengöring.
- **Artikel 134.004.601** — medelhårda borststrån (blå) för allmän rengöring.
- **Artikel 134.006.601** — hårda borststrån (svart) för intensiv rengöring och borttagning av envisa föroreningar.

3. Säkerhetsföreskrifter vid användning av verktyget

1. Syfte

WerkFix Krafts rengöringsborstsatsar är avsedda för rengöring av metall-, plast-, keramik- och andra hårda ytor. De används för att ta bort smuts, rost, färg och andra föroreningar. Varje borstsats skiljer sig åt i borststrånas hårdhet:

TAVIALO UG

Immentalstr. 50, 79104 Freiburg, Germany
info@tavialo.de, <https://www.tavialo.de>

- 3.1 Använd en andningsmask för att skydda dina luftvägar från damm och fina partiklar.
- 3.2 Använd alltid skyddsglasögon för att förhindra att partiklar och gnistor kommer in i ögonen.
- 3.3 Om det behövs, använd ett ansiktsskydd för extra skydd av ansiktet.
- 3.4 Använd skyddskläder, inklusive handskar, en långärmad jacka och ett skyddsförkläde för att skydda huden från gnistor och heta partiklar.
- 3.5 Håll arbetsområdet rent. Avlägsna regelbundet spån, damm och annat skräp.
- 3.6 Kontrollera alltid borsten för skador eller slitage innan du börjar arbeta. Använd inte skadade verktyg.
- 3.7 Undvik att använda överdrivet tryck på borsten. Låt verktyget arbeta med optimal hastighet.
- 3.8 Håll alltid händer och kläder borta från verktygets rörliga delar.
- 3.9 Se till att inga obehöriga (särskilt barn) befinner sig i närheten under arbetet.
- 3.10 Ej avsedd för användning av barn.
- 3.11 Håll verktyget stadigt under användning.
- 3.12 Om verktyget har utsatts för fysisk påverkan, deformation eller slitage under användning kan fortsatt användning leda till skador. Ett sådant verktyg får inte användas vidare.
- 3.13 Felaktig användning av verktyget kan leda till skador på händer, ögon, ansikte eller andra delar av kroppen. Företaget ansvarar inte för felaktig användning av verktyget, användning av ett skadat eller slitet verktyg, eller för användning av verktyget för andra ändamål än vad det är avsett för.

4. Förberedelse av verktyget för arbete

1. Välj borste baserat på typen av smuts.
2. Fäst borsten på verktyget.
3. Inspektera borsten för skador.
4. Justera verktyget till optimal hastighet för vald borste.

5. Användning

1. Börja arbeta på låg hastighet och öka gradvis hastigheten.
2. Applicera minimalt tryck på ytan.
3. Stäng av verktyget innan du byter borste eller inspekterar resultatet.

6. Verktygsunderhåll

1. Rengör borstarna efter varje användning.
2. Inspektera regelbundet borstarna för slitage och byt ut dem vid behov.
3. Låt borstarna torka innan du förvarar dem.

7. Förvaring och transport

1. Förvara borstarna på en torr plats, skyddad från fukt.
2. Använd originalförpackningen eller specialbehållare för förvaring.

8. Borttagning

Borttag produkten och dess förpackning i enlighet med nationella bestämmelser.

TR: KULLANIM KILAVUZU



**UYARI! Kişisel koruyucu ekipman kullanın.
Talimatları izleyin.**

Bu kılavuz üç WerkFix Kraft fırça setini kapsar:



134.001.601 — Yumuşak kıllı (beyaz) 6 parçalı temizlik fırça seti.



134.004.601 — Orta sertlikte kıllı (mavi) 6 parçalı temizlik fırça seti.



134.006.601 — Sert kıllı (siyah) 6 parçalı temizlik fırça seti.

1. Amacı

WerkFix Kraft temizlik fırçaları, metal, plastik, seramik ve diğer sert yüzeylerin temizliği için tasarlanmıştır. Kir, pas, boya ve diğer kirleticileri temizlemek için kullanılırlar. Her fırça seti kolların sertliği ile ayrılır:

- **Yumuşak kollar (beyaz)** — nazik temizlik için.
- **Orta sert kollar (mavi)** — genel temizlik için.
- **Sert kollar (siyah)** — yoğun temizlik ve zorlu kirlerin giderilmesi için.

2. Ana Özellikler

WerkFix Kraft fırça setleri, 6 farklı fırça ve bir matkap ucu uzatma aparatından oluşur. Fırçalar dayanıklı polipropilenden yapılmıştır, bu da onları aşınmaya dayanıklı ve uzun ömürlü kılar. Fırçalar, altıgen şaft ile matkap ve tornavidalarla uyumludur.

Set şunları içerir:

1. **Düz fırça 5,1 cm** — küçük alanların hassas temizliği için.
2. **Düz fırça 10,2 cm** — orta boyutlu yüzeylerin temizliği için.
3. **Düz fırça 12,7 cm** — büyük düz yüzeylerde çalışmak için.
4. **Yarım daire fırça 13,8 cm** — köşelerin ve yuvarlak yüzeylerin temizliği için.
5. **Disk fırça 8,3 cm** — eğimli veya karmaşık yüzeylerin işlenmesi için.
6. **Matkap ucu uzatma aparatı 15 cm** — erişilmesi zor alanlarda çalışma için.

Setler arasındaki farklar:

- **Ürün 134.001.601** — nazik temizlik için yumuşak kollar (beyaz).
- **Ürün 134.004.601** — genel temizlik için orta sert kollar (mavi).

- **Ürün 134.006.601** — yoğun temizlik ve zor kirlerin giderilmesi için sert kollar (siyah).

3. Alet Kullanırken Güvenlik Önlemleri

- 3.1 Toz ve ince parçacıklardan korunmak için solunum maskesi takın.
 - 3.2 Parçacıkların ve kıvılcıkların göze kaçmasını önlemek için her zaman koruyucu gözlük kullanın.
 - 3.3 Gerekirse, ek yüz koruması için bir yüz siperi takın.
 - 3.4 Derinizi kıvılcıklardan ve sıcak parçalardan korumak için eldivenler, uzun kollu bir ceket ve koruyucu önlük dahil koruyucu giysi giyin.
 - 3.5 Çalışma alanını temiz tutun. Düzenli olarak talaşları, tozu ve diğer atıkları temizleyin.
 - 3.6 Çalışmaya başlamadan önce her zaman fırçayı hasar veya aşınma açısından kontrol edin. Hasarlı aletleri kullanmayın.
 - 3.7 Fırçaya aşırı baskı uygulamaktan kaçının. Aletin optimum hızda çalışmasına izin verin.
 - 3.8 Ellerinizi ve giysilerinizi her zaman aletin hareketli parçalarından uzak tutun.
 - 3.9 Çalışma sırasında yabancı kişilerin (özellikle çocukların) yakınlarda bulunmadığından emin olun.
 - 3.10 Çocuklar tarafından kullanılması uygun değildir.
 - 3.11 Aleti kullanırken sıkıca tutun.
 - 3.12 Alet kullanımı sırasında fiziksel hasar, deformasyon veya aşınma meydana gelmişse, aletin daha fazla kullanılması yaralanmalara yol açabilir. Böyle bir aletin kullanılmaması gerekir.
 - 3.13 Aletin yanlış kullanımı, ellerde, gözlerde, yüzde veya vücudun diğer kısımlarında yaralanmalara yol açabilir. Firma, aletin yanlış kullanımı, hasarlı veya aşınmış aletin kullanılması veya aletin amaç dışı kullanılması durumunda sorumluluk kabul etmez.
- Yaralanmaları önlemek ve güvenli bir çalışma ortamı oluşturmak için bu güvenlik önlemlerini takip ettiğinizden emin olun.

4. Aleti Çalışmaya Hazırlama

1. Kir türüne göre fırça seçin.
2. Fırçayı alete bağlayın.
3. Fırçayı hasar için inceleyin.
4. Seçilen fırça için aleti optimum hıza ayarlayın.

5. Kullanım

1. Düşük hızda çalışmaya başlayın ve kademeli olarak hızı artırın.
2. Yüzeye minimum baskı uygulayın.
3. Fırçayı değiştirmeden veya sonucu incelemenden önce aleti kapatın.

6. Alet Bakımı

1. Her kullanımdan sonra fırçaları temizleyin.

TAVIALO UG

Immentalstr. 50, 79104 Freiburg, Germany
info@tavialo.de, <https://www.tavialo.de>

2. Firçaları düzenli olarak aşınma açısından kontrol edin ve gerekirse değiştirin.
3. Firçaların kurumasını sağlayın ve sonra saklayın.

7. Depolama ve Taşıma

1. Firçaları kuru, nemden korunan bir yerde saklayın.
2. Orijinal ambalajı veya özel saklama kutularını kullanın.

8. Atık İmhası

Ürünü ve ambalajını ulusal yönetmeliklere uygun olarak imha edin.

PL: INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI



OSTRZEŻENIE! Stosuj środki ochrony osobistej Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją.

Niniejsza instrukcja dotyczy trzech zestawów szczotek WerkFix Kraft:



134.001.601 — 6-częściowy zestaw szczotek do czyszczenia z miękkim włosiem (biały).



134.004.601 — 6-częściowy zestaw szczotek do czyszczenia ze średnio twardym włosiem (niebieski).



134.006.601 — 6-częściowy zestaw szczotek do czyszczenia z twardym włosiem (czarny).

1. Przeznaczenie

Zestawy szczotek WerkFix Kraft są przeznaczone do czyszczenia powierzchni metalowych, plastikowych, ceramicznych i innych twardych powierzchni. Służą do usuwania brudu, rdzy, farby i innych zanieczyszczeń. Każdy zestaw szczotek różni się twardością włosia:

- **Miękkie włosie (biały)** — do delikatnego czyszczenia.
- **Średnio twarde włosie (niebieski)** — do uniwersalnego czyszczenia.
- **Twarde włosie (czarny)** — do intensywnego czyszczenia i usuwania uporczywych zanieczyszczeń.

2. Główne parametry

Zestawy szczotek WerkFix Kraft zawierają 6 różnych szczotek oraz przedłużkę do bitów. Szczotki wykonane są z trwałego polipropylenu, co zapewnia ich odporność na zużycie. Są kompatybilne z wiertarkami i wkrętarkami dzięki sześciokątnemu trzpieniowi.

Zestaw zawiera:

1. **Szczotka płaska 5,1 cm** — do precyzyjnego czyszczenia małych powierzchni.
2. **Szczotka płaska 10,2 cm** — do czyszczenia średnich powierzchni.

3. **Szczotka płaska 12,7 cm** — do pracy na dużych płaskich powierzchniach.
4. **Szczotka półokrągła 13,8 cm** — do czyszczenia narożników i zaokrąglonych powierzchni.
5. **Szczotka tarczowa 8,3 cm** — do obróbki zakrzywionych lub złożonych powierzchni.
6. **Przedłużka do bitów 15 cm** — do pracy w trudno dostępnych miejscach.

Różnice między zestawami:

- **Numer artykułu 134.001.601** — miękkie włosie (biały) do delikatnego czyszczenia.
- **Numer artykułu 134.004.601** — średnio twarde włosie (niebieski) do uniwersalnego czyszczenia.
- **Numer artykułu 134.006.601** — twarde włosie (czarny) do intensywnego czyszczenia i usuwania uporczywych zanieczyszczeń.

3. Środki ostrożności podczas używania narzędzia

- 3.1 Noś maskę ochronną, aby chronić drogi oddechowe przed pyłem i drobnymi cząstkami.
- 3.2 Zawsze używaj okularów ochronnych, aby zapobiec dostaniu się cząstek i iskier do oczu.
- 3.3 W razie potrzeby noś osłonę twarzy, aby dodatkowo chronić twarz.
- 3.4 Noś odzież ochronną, w tym rękawice, kurtkę z długimi rękawami i fartuch ochronny, aby chronić skórę przed iskrami i gorącymi cząstkami.
- 3.5 Utrzymuj czystość w miejscu pracy. Regularnie usuwaj wióry, kurz i inne odpady.
- 3.6 Zawsze sprawdzaj szczotkę pod kątem uszkodzeń lub zużycia przed rozpoczęciem pracy. Nie używaj uszkodzonych narzędzi.
- 3.7 Unikaj nadmiernego nacisku na szczotkę. Pozwól narzędziu pracować z optymalną prędkością.
- 3.8 Trzymaj ręce i odzież z dala od ruchomych części narzędzia.
- 3.9 Upewnij się, że podczas pracy nie ma w pobliżu osób postronnych (zwłaszcza dzieci).
- 3.10 Nie przeznaczone do użytku przez dzieci.
- 3.11 Mocno trzymaj narzędzie podczas pracy.
- 3.12 Jeśli narzędzie doznało uszkodzeń fizycznych, deformacji lub zużycia podczas użytkowania, dalsze jego użytkowanie może prowadzić do obrażeń. Takie narzędzie nie może być dalej używane.

TAVIALO UG

Immentalstr. 50, 79104 Freiburg, Germany
info@tavialo.de, <https://www.tavialo.de>

3.13 Nieprawidłowe użytkowanie narzędzia może prowadzić do obrażeń rąk, oczu, twarzy lub innych części ciała.

Firma nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe użycie narzędzia, użycie uszkodzonego lub zużytego narzędzia ani za użycie narzędzia w celach innych niż przeznaczone.

Pamiętaj o przestrzeganiu tych środków bezpieczeństwa, aby zapobiec urazom i zapewnić bezpieczne środowisko pracy.

4. Przygotowanie narzędzia do pracy

1. Wybierz szczotkę w zależności od rodzaju brudu.
2. Przyczep szczotkę do narzędzia.
3. Sprawdź szczotkę pod kątem uszkodzeń.
4. Ustaw narzędzie na optymalną prędkość dla wybranej szczotki.

5. Użycie

1. Rozpocznij pracę na niskich obrotach i stopniowo zwiększaj prędkość.

2. Wywieraj minimalny nacisk na powierzchnię.
3. Wyłącz narzędzie przed wymianą szczotki lub sprawdzeniem wyników.

6. Konserwacja narzędzia

1. Czyść szczotki po każdym użyciu.
2. Regularnie sprawdzaj szczotki pod kątem zużycia i w razie potrzeby je wymieniaj.
3. Pozwól szczotkom wyschnąć przed ich przechowywaniem.

7. Przechowywanie i transport

1. Przechowuj szczotki w suchym miejscu, chronionym przed wilgocią.
2. Używaj oryginalnego opakowania lub specjalnych pojemników do przechowywania.

8. Utylizacja

Utylizuj produkt i jego opakowanie zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi.

UA: ІНСТРУКЦІЯ КОРИСТУВАЧА



**УВАГА! Використовувати засоби індивідуального захисту
Дотримуйтесь інструкції.**

Ця інструкція охоплює три набори щіток WerkFix Kraft:



134.001.601 — Набір із 6 чистячих щіток із м'якою щетиною (біла).



134.004.601 — Набір із 6 чистячих щіток із середньою щетиною (синя).



134.006.601 — Набір із 6 чистячих щіток із жорсткою щетиною (чорна).

1. Призначення

Набори чистячих щіток WerkFix Kraft призначені для очищення металевих, пластикових, керамічних та інших твердих поверхонь. Вони використовуються для видалення бруду, іржі, фарби та інших забруднень. Кожен набір щіток відрізняється жорсткістю щетини:

- **М'яка щетина (біла)** — для делікатного очищення.
- **Середня щетина (синя)** — для універсального очищення.
- **Жорстка щетина (чорна)** — для інтенсивного очищення та видалення стійких забруднень.

2. Основні параметри

Набори щіток WerkFix Kraft включають 6 різних щіток та подовжувач для біт. Щітки виготовлені з міцного поліпропілену, що робить їх стійкими до зносу та довговічними. Вони сумісні з дрелями та шурупвертами завдяки шестигранному хвостовику. До набору входять:

1. **Плоска щітка 5,1 см** — для точного очищення невеликих ділянок.
2. **Плоска щітка 10,2 см** — для очищення середніх поверхонь.
3. **Плоска щітка 12,7 см** — для роботи на великих плоских поверхнях.
4. **Напівкругла щітка 13,8 см** — для очищення кутів і закруглених поверхонь.
5. **Дискова щітка 8,3 см** — для обробки вигнутих або складних поверхонь.
6. **Подовжувач для біт 15 см** — для роботи у важкодоступних місцях.

Відмінності між наборами:

- **Артикул 134.001.601** — м'яка щетина (біла) для делікатного очищення.
- **Артикул 134.004.601** — середня щетина (синя) для універсального очищення.
- **Артикул 134.006.601** — жорстка щетина (чорна) для інтенсивного очищення та видалення стійких забруднень.

3. Заходи безпеки при роботі з інструментом

- 3.1 Носіть респіратор для захисту органів дихання від пилу та дрібних частинок.
- 3.2 Обов'язково використовуйте захисні окуляри для запобігання потраплянню частинок і іскор в очі.

TAVIALO UG

Immentalstr. 50, 79104 Freiburg, Germany
info@tavialo.de, <https://www.tavialo.de>

3.3 При необхідності носіть захисний щиток для додаткового захисту обличчя.

3.4 Використовуйте захисний одяг, включаючи рукавички, куртку з довгими рукавами та захисний фартух, щоб захистити шкіру від іскор та гарячих частинок.

3.5 Підтримуйте чистоту робочої зони. Регулярно видаляйте стружку, пил та інші відходи.

3.6 Завжди перевіряйте щітку на наявність пошкоджень або зношування перед початком роботи. Не використовуйте пошкоджені інструменти.

3.7 Уникайте надмірного тиску на щітку. Дозвольте інструменту працювати на оптимальній швидкості.

3.8 Завжди тримайте руки та одяг подалі від рухомих частин інструменту.

3.9 Не допускається знаходження сторонніх осіб (особливо дітей) під час роботи.

3.10 Не призначено для використання дітьми.

3.11 Під час роботи міцно тримайте інструмент.

3.12 Якщо інструмент зазнав фізичного впливу, деформації або зносу під час використання, подальше його використання може призвести до травм. Такий інструмент не можна використовувати надалі.

3.13 Неправильне використання інструменту може призвести до травм рук, очей, обличчя або інших частин тіла. Компанія не несе відповідальності за використання інструменту за непризначенням, за неправильне використання інструменту або використання пошкодженого або зношеного інструменту.

Пам'ятайте про дотримання цих заходів безпеки для запобігання травмам і створення безпечного робочого середовища.

4. Підготовка інструменту до роботи

1. Виберіть щітку відповідно до типу забруднення.
2. Закріпіть щітку на інструменті.
3. Перевірте щітку на наявність пошкоджень.
4. Відрегулюйте швидкість інструмента для обраної щітки.

5. Використання

1. Починайте роботу на низьких обертах і поступово збільшуйте швидкість.
2. Застосовуйте мінімальний тиск на поверхню.
3. Вимкніть інструмент перед заміною щітки або оглядом результату.

6. Догляд за інструментом

1. Очищайте щітки після кожного використання.
2. Регулярно оглядайте щітки на предмет зносу і за необхідності замініюйте їх.
3. Дайте щіткам повністю висохнути перед зберіганням.

7. Зберігання та транспортування

1. Зберігайте щітки у сухому місці, захищеному від вологи.
2. Використовуйте оригінальну упаковку або спеціальні контейнери для зберігання.

8. Утилізація

Утилізуйте виріб та його упаковку відповідно до національного законодавства.